
 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK  ▪  CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
 
Hadassah Mativetsky, City Council President 
Sarah Dinhofer, City Clerk 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

City  Ha l l  ▪  38 Hawley  St reet  ▪  B inghamton,  NY 13901 ▪  www.cityofbinghamton.com  
Phone:  (607)  772 -7005  ▪  Fax :  (607)  772 -7155  

 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE & APPORTIONMENT 
MINUTES 

City Council Chambers – Binghamton City Hall 
Wednesday, June 5, 2024 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

At 11:06AM by Mayor Kraham 

 

II. ROLL CALL 

Present: Jared Kraham, Mayor; Joshua Paludi, Acting DPW Commissioner; Ron Lake, City Engineer; Sophie 

Bergman, Corporation Counsel; Chuck Shager, Comptroller  

Also Present: Sarah Dinhofer, City Clerk 

 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Request to approve the minutes from 5/29/2024 

a. Motion: Lake  

b. Second: Paludi  

c. Vote: 5-0-0-0 

 
IV. NEW BUSINESS 

Introductory Ordinance O24-44: An Ordinance to modify 2024 Finance budget for payout of an employee in 

the Finance department 

a. Motion: Lake  

b. Second: Paludi 

c. Vote: 4-0-1-0 

d. Abstain: Shager 
 

Offer to Purchase: Purchase a portion of Overland Drive from Mian N. Shah 

a. Discussion: Kraham notes more input is needed from Assessment/Planning departments 

b. Motion to table discussion: Lake  

c. Second: Paludi  

d. Vote: 5-0-0-0 
 

Budget Transfer: Transfer from $5,595.69 A1660.54210 (Telephone/Fax/Internet) Transfer to $5,595.69 

A1660.54530 (Copier Lease/Rental) for Purchasing Department 

a. Motion: Lake  

b. Second: Paludi  

c. Vote: 5-0-0-0 
 

http://www.cityofbinghamton.com/


 

 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK  ▪  CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
 
Hadassah Mativetsky, City Council President 
Sarah Dinhofer, City Clerk 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

City  Ha l l  ▪  38 Hawley  St reet  ▪  B inghamton,  NY 13901 ▪  www.cityofbinghamton.com  
Phone:  (607)  772 -7005  ▪  Fax :  (607)  772 -7155  

 

V. MOTION TO ADJOURN 

a. Motioned at 11:10AM: Lake  

b. Second: Paludi  

c. Vote: 5-0-0-0 

  

http://www.cityofbinghamton.com/


Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O24-35_ 
 
RL 24-83          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
Date: June 26, 2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members: Cavanaugh, Middleton, Mativetsky, Kosty, Porter 
 
Introduced by Committee: Planning 
 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF 
41 CLINTON STREET TO FOR $1 TROUT 
BROOK HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND 
CORPORATION   
 

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton is the owner of certain real property located at 41 

Clinton Street, Binghamton NY, Tax Parcel No. 160.23-2-31 (the "Premises"); and  

WHEREAS, the City received an Offer to Purchase the Premises from Trout Brook 

Housing Development Fund Corporation or its designee (the “Applicant”) for mixed-use 

affordable housing; and  

WHEREAS, the City has no public use for the Premises; and  

WHEREAS, the Assessor of the City of Binghamton has determined the sale price to be 

fair and equitable; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment approved and recommended sale 

of the Premises on June 26, 2024.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain by at least a three-fourths vote as follows:  

Section 1. That the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized 

to enter into a contract for sale and to execute all necessary and appropriate documentation, 

approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, to transfer the Premises to 

the Trout Brook Housing Development Fund Corporation or its designee, by quitclaim deed for 

$1, to be paid by cash, certified, or local bank check; and 

Section 2. That this sale is subject to such conditions as may be determined by the 

Corporation Counsel, including, but not limited to, the City's right of access for maintenance, 

repair, or replacement of all existing utilities, if any, and a requirement that the Applicant develop 

the Premise as proposed and to be approved by the City of Binghamton Planning Department and 

that such construction be completed no later than as may be required by any grant or housing 

credit, and that failure to complete development as provided will subject the Applicant to 

repayment of such grants or credits; and 

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________O24-35___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members: Middleton 

________________________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF 
41 CLINTON STREET TO TROUT BROOK 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND 
CORPORATION  FOR $1 
__________________________________________ 
 
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      
      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O24-45_ 
 
RL 24-109          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
Date: June 26, 2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members:  Porter, Kosty, Dundon, Cavanaugh, Middleton 
 
Introduced by Committee: Employees 
 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE TO MODIFY THE 2024 FIRE 
BUDGET FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO 
PURCHASE FIRE GEAR 

 
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to 

amend the 2024 Fire budget to purchase fire gear for new Firefighters in the amount of $44,815.11; 

and 

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on June 26, 2024.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows:  

Section 1. That the Comptroller and the City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are 

hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Fire budget in the amount of $44,815.11 as 

follows:  

Transfer From (Decrease):       Transfer To (Increase):  

$28,017.95 A3410.51000       $44,815.11 A3410.54190 
(FIREFIGHTER GRD1 6/1-12/31)     (UNIFORMS) 
$4,853.21 A5110.51000  
(FIREFIGHTER GRD1 2/16-12/31) 
$11,943.95 A3410.51000 
(FIREFIGHTER GRD4 4/16-7/15) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

$44,815.11        $44,815.11 

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds  
are unencumbered and available 
 
________________________________________________ 
Chuck Robinson, Comptroller



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________O24-45___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members: Porter, Kosty, 
Dundon, Cavanaugh, Middleton 
 

________________________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE TO MODIFY THE 2024 FIRE 
BUDGET FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO 
PURCHASE FIRE GEAR 

_______________________ 
 
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      
      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O24-46_ 
 
RL 24-108          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
Date: June 26, 2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members:  Porter, Dundon, Cavanaugh, Middleton 
Introduced by Committee: Employees 
 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE TO MODIFY THE 2024 IT 
BUDGET  

 
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to 

amend the 2024 IT budget to fund the IT Management position retroactively to March 2, 2024; 

and  

WHEREAS, the salary for the IT Management position should be changed to $82,000 

effective March 2, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, this budget modification should also account for the payout of a retiring 

employee in the IT Department; and 

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on June 26, 2024.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows:  

Section 1. That the Comptroller and the City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are 

hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 IT budget in the amount of $18,762.36:  

Transfer From (Decrease):      Transfer To (Increase):  

$13,030.84 A3410.51000      $18,762 A1680.51000 
(FIREFIGHTER GRD1 5/1-6/30)     (IT MANAGER EFFECTIVE 3/2) 
$4,208.80 A8160.51000 
(TSO 3/2-3/29) 
$1,522.72 A5110.51000 
(MEO 3/30-4/12) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

$18,762.36       $18,762.36 

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY  that the above described funds  
are unencumbered  and available 
________________________________________________ 
Charles Robinson, Comptroller



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________O24-46___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members: Porter, 
Dundon, Cavanaugh, Middleton 
 

________________________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE TO MODIFY THE 2024 IT 
BUDGET TO FUND THE IT MANAGEMENT 
POSITION 

_______________________ 
 
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      
      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O24-47_ 
 
RL 24-111          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
Date: June 26, 2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members:  Cavanaugh, Kosty, Porter 
 
Introduced by Committee: Finance 
 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE TO MODIFY THE 2024 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO ACCOUNT FOR 
VACANCIES IN THE AMOUNT OF $982,833.56 

 
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to 

amend the 2024 General Fund budget to account for vacancies in various positions in the amount 

of $982,833.56; and  

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on June 26, 2024.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows:  

Section 1. That the Comptroller and the City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are 

hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 General Fund budget to account for vacancies 

in various positions in the amount of $982,833.56 as follows:  

Transfer From (Decrease):     Transfer To (Increase):  

$24,631.54 A1325.51000 TREASURER TO 6/7  $982,533.56 A9089.58009 (SALARY) 
$2,596.15 A1420.51000 1ST ASST CORP TO 1/19 
$10,174.55 A4130.51000 PERSONNEL TO 6/7 
$3,935.00 A1440.51000 ADMIN ASST TO 2/2 
$17,817.09 A1440.51000 ASST ENG’R TO 5/10 
$14,115.35 A1440.51000 ENG’R TECH TO 5/10 
$23,415.12 A1640.51000 GEN EQUIP MECH TO 5/14 
$15,714.50 A1650.51000 PAINTER TO 5/24 
$25,872.93 A6180.51000 INT TECH TO 6/7 
$12,264.02 A3120.51000 GEN EQUIP TO 3/15 
$15,253.96 A3120.51000 POLICE GR 1 TO 3/1 
$30,507.69 A3120.51000 3 POLICE PROB TO 3/15 
$15,253.85 A3120.51000 3 POLICE PROB 2/5-3/11 
$7,118.46 A3120.51000 7 POLICE PROB 3/11-3/15 
$8,135.40 A3120.51000 POLICE PROB 4/27-3/11 
$11,186.17 A3120.51000 POLICE PROB 3/2-6/7 
$1,011.37 A3120.51000 POLICE GRD 1 3/2-6/21 
$27,456.96 A3120.51000 POLICE GRD 2 3/2-7/5 
$431,175.60 A3120.51000 10 POLICE PROB 3/11-12/31 



$70,931.25 A3120.51000 POLICE GRD 2 2/24-12/31 
$77,060.02 A3120.51000 POLICE GRD 1 1/6-12/31 
$13,307.06 A3120.51000 PARKING METER TO 5/24 
$60,084.79 A3410.51000 3 FIRE GR 1 1/1-4/15 
$7,477.33 A3410.51000 FIRE (PROB) 4/1-4/15 
$2,661.49 A3510.51000 ANIMAL CONTROL TO 1/19 
$4,054.92 A5110.51000 HEO 4/13-5/10 
$15,204.80 A7110.51000 PARK MAIN 1/6-5/10 
$9,056.00 A7110.51000 TREE TRIMMER 2/17-4/26 
$1,704.77 A7110.51000 PARK MAIN 4/26-5/10 
$142.00 A8686.51000 PROG ASST 4/26-5/10 
$15,030.00 A8160.51000 ST MAIN TO 5/10 
$4,773.60 A8160.51000 ST MAIN 3/30-5/10 
$3,409.82 A7110.51000 LABOR 4/13-5/10 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

$982,533.56      $982,533.56  

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds  
are unencumbered  and available 
 
________________________________________________ 
Charles Robinson, Comptroller



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________O24-47___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members: Cavanaugh, 
Kosty, Porter 
 

________________________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE TO MODIFY THE 2024 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO ACCOUNT FOR 
VACANCIES IN THE AMOUNT OF $982,833.56 

_______________________ 
 
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      
      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O24-48_ 
 
RL 24-110          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
        Date: June 26, 2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members: Cavanaugh, Kosty, Porter, Middleton 
 
Introduced by Committee: Finance 
 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 
CAPITAL BUDGET TO CLOSE SERIAL BOND 
ACCOUNTS NO LONGER ACTIVE 

 
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to  

amend the 2024 Capital Fund budget to close serial bond accounts that are no longer active; and  

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on June 26, 2024.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows:  

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby 

authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Capital Fund budget to close serial bond accounts that 

are no longer active as follows:   

(i) $456,159.92 decrease in expense budget line H7110.525277.12220 (Rec Park 

Tennis Courts); 

(ii) $1,000.00 decrease in expense budget line H5110.525321.20619 (Pedestrian 

Improvements); 

(iii) $180,960.58 decrease in expense budget line H5110.525345.12523 (Glenwood-

Main to Clinton) 

(iv) $2,619,847.26 decrease in expense budget line H8340.525153.21716 (Sludge 

Extraction) 

(v) $3,257,967.76 decrease in revenue budget line H.45710 (Serial Bonds) 

 

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described 
funds are unencumbered and available. 

______________________________________ 

Charles Robinson, Comptroller  

   



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________O24-48___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members: 
Cavanaugh, Kosty, Porter, Middleton 

________________________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 
CAPITAL BUDGET TO CLOSE SERIAL BOND 
ACCOUNTS NO LONGER ACTIVE 

_______________________ 
 
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      
      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O24-49_ 
 
RL 24-107          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
Date: June 26, 2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Cavanaugh, Middleton, Kosty, Dundon, Porter 
 
Introduced by Committee: Planning 
 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO ALLOW FOR 
THE DEMOLITION OF FIRE DAMAGED 
PROPERTIES AT 124 AND 126 HENRY STREET 
 

WHEREAS, the Mayor  and the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and 

necessary to amend the 2024 General Fund budget for the demolition of two fire damaged 

properties at 124 and 126 Henry Street; and  

 WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on June 26, 2024. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows: 

Section 1.  That the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 

General Fund budget for the demolition of two fire damaged properties at 124 and 126 Henry 

Street as follows: 

(i) $49,482.50 increase expense budget line M1910.54470 (DEMOLITION)  

(ii) $49,482.50 increase revenue budget line M.42680 (INS. RECOVERY) 

Section 2.  That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds 
are unencumbered and available    
 
 

      __________________________________________ 
Charles Robinson, Comptroller 

 



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________O24-49___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss, 
Cavanaugh, Middleton, Kosty, Dundon, Porter 

________________________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO ALLOW FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF FIRE DAMAGED PROPERTIES 
AT 124 AND 126 HENRY STREET 

_______________________ 
 
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      
      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___O24-50_ 
 
RL 24-133          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
Date: June 26,  2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members:  
 
Introduced by Committee: Employees 
 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 
FINANCE BUDGET TO INCREASE THE 
SALARY OF THE ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER 

 
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to 

amend the 2024 Finance budget to increase the annual salary of the Assistant Comptroller; and 

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on June 26, 2024.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session does hereby ordain as follows: 

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby 

authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Finance budget to (i) increase the annual salary of 

Assistant Comptroller from $69,256.00 to $85,000.00; and (ii) transfer funds to pay for same from 

July 6, 2024 to December 31, 2024, as follows: 

 

Transfer From (Decrease):     Transfer To (Increase):  

$5,331.33 A1310.51000     $15,744.00 A1310.51000 
PER SERVS (ASSIST COMT 6/8-7/5)  PER SERVS (ASSIST COMT 7/6-12/31) 
$3,993.13 A3320.51000  
PER SERVS (PARKING METER 5/25-7/5) 
$3,008.00 A8160.51000 
PER SERVS (ST MAINT 5/25-6/21) 
$3,411.54 A7110.51000 
PER SERVS (PARK MAINT 5/25-6/21)  
______________________________________________________________________________ 

$15,744.00      $15,744.00



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________O24-50___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members:  

________________________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 
FINANCE BUDGET TO INCREASE THE SALARY 
OF THE ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER 

_______________________ 
 
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      
      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___R24-50_ 
 
RL 24-116          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
Date: June 26,  2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh Porter, 
 
Introduced by Committee: Planning 
 

RESOLUTION 
entitled 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO SUBMIT THE FY50 ANNUAL ACTION 
PLAN AND APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT ANY 
AND ALL FUNDS ALLOCATED BY THE U.S. 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT FROM THE CDBG, ESG, AND 
HOME ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMS IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $2,872,045.00 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton receives funding through the U.S. Department of 

Housing & Urban Development (HUD) under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), 

HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) 

programs; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed FY50 budget was approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on June 26, 2024; and  

WHEREAS, an application on behalf of the City of Binghamton to HUD for the Fiscal 

Year 50 entitlement is due to be submitted to HUD on or before July 15, 2024, covering the Fiscal 

Year 50 period of September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2024; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to submit the Fiscal Year 50 Annual Action 

Plan to HUD and to apply for and accept any and all funds that are rewarded.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session does hereby: 

RESOLVE, that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is authorized and 

directed to submit Fiscal Year 50 Annual Action Plan in accordance with the attached budget and 

to apply for and accept any and all funds that are awarded by HUD under the CDBG, HOME and 

ESG Programs.  



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________R24-50___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss, 
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Porter 

________________________ 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO SUMIT THE FY50 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 
AND ACCEPT ANY AND ALL FUNDS 
ALLOCATED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT FROM 
THE CDBG, ESG, AND HOME ENTITLEMENT 
PROGRAMS 

_______________________ 
 
The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      

      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     



Legal Counsel Approval ___________       Introductory No. ___R24-51_ 
 
RL 24-131          Permanent No.    ___________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

 
Date: June 26,  2024 

 
Sponsored by Council Members:  
 
Introduced by Committee: Municipal and Public Affairs 
 

RESOLUTION 
entitled 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 
FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES   

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution R22-87, dated October 19, 2022, the City 

of Binghamton entered into an agreement with Fairview Recovery Services for use of CVY46 

funds for homeless Emergency Solutions Grants; and 

WHEREAS, additional funds are necessary to reimburse Fairview Recovery Services for 

expenses incurred for expanding and operating Coordinated Entry for homeless and near homeless 

individuals during the COVID pandemic; and 

WHEREAS the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with Fairview 

Recovery Services, Inc. to use unspent Emergency Solution Grants funding for reimbursement in 

an amount not to exceed $78,256.18. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session does hereby: 

RESOLVE, that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is authorized to 

enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, 

with Fairview Recovery Services, Inc. for the use of unspent Emergency Solution Grants funding 

in an amount not to exceed $78,256.18 for reimbursement, and that such funds shall be deducted 

from budget lines CG6142.535002.CVY46 ($7,399.02), CG6142.533999.CGY43 ($1,1710.37), 

CG6142.533528.CGY43 ($270.00), CG6142.53328.CGY46 ($4,457.18), CG6142.53328.CGY46 

($24,098), CG6142.53328.CGY47 ($8,938.38), CG6142.53328.CGY47 ($29,997.37), 

CG6142.53328.CGY46 8 ($1,385.10).



      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
               
 

Introductory No. _________R24-51___________ 
 
Permanent No. ____________________________ 
 
Sponsored by City Council Members:  

________________________ 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 
FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES   

_______________________ 
 
The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of 
the City of Binghamton.  
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
 
___________________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Presented to Mayor 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date Approved 
 
___________________________________________ 
Mayor       
      
      
      
      
               
 

 
□ Code of the City of Binghamton 
 

□ Adopted □ Defeated 
 
_____ Ayes  ____ Nays  ____ Abstain  ____ Absent 

 Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 
Councilmember 
Porter 

    

Councilmember 
Middleton 

    

Councilmember 
Cavanaugh 

    

Councilmember 
Hotchkiss 

    

Councilmember 
Mativetsky 

    

Councilmember 
Kosty 

    

Councilmember 
Dundon 

    

Total     




